# CH \$140.00 180

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM339469

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cookie Lee, Inc.		04/15/2015	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	William M. Close, Trustee of the W. and H. Close Living Trust, Dated September 15, 1975, as amended and restated
Street Address:	1915 Bayadere Terrace
City:	Corona del Mar
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92526-1810
Entity Type:	TRUSTEE: CALIFORNIA

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1803201	COOKIE LEE
Registration Number:	3151782	COOKIE LEE
Serial Number:	86500827	BE VIVI
Serial Number:	86500814	VIVITHE NEW COOKIE LEE
Serial Number:	86500807	VIVI CARES

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8585094010

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 858-509-4071

**Email:** sdipdocket@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle L. Mehok

Address Line 1:12255 El Camino Real, Suite 300Address Line 4:San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	048822-0000002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle L. Mehok
SIGNATURE:	/michelle mehok/
DATE SIGNED:	04/27/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005504 FRAME: 0837

900322841

# Total Attachments: 14 source=IP Security Agreement#page1.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page2.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page3.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page4.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page5.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page6.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page7.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page8.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page9.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page10.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page11.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page12.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page13.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page13.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page14.tif

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of April 15, 2015, effective as of March 1, 2014, is between Cookie Lee, Inc., a California corporation, having its principal place of business at 15661 Red Hill Avenue, Suite 100, Tustin, California 92780 ("Grantor") and William M. Close, Trustee of the W. and H. Close Living Trust Dated September 15, 1975, as amended and restated, located at 1915 Bayadere Terrace, Corona del Mar, California 92625-1810 ("Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Grantor owns the Intellectual Property defined and listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, and is a party to the Trademark Licenses listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Secured Promissory Note Line of Credit dated and effective as of the dates set forth above, and the Security Agreement of even date (as said Agreement may be amended and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), given by Grantor for the benefit of Secured Party, Grantor has granted to Secured Party a security interest in substantially all the assets of Grantor, including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired Intellectual Property, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Intellectual Property, including trademarks, and all proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all Obligations. Capitalized terms used herein but not defined shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor and Secured Party hereby agree as follows:

#### 1. <u>Grant of Security Interest.</u>

Grantor does hereby grant to Secured Party a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property, including the following (the Intellectual Property and all of the following being herein collectively referred to as the "IP Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (a) the Intellectual Property listed on <u>Schedule 1</u>, including any further applications, registrations, continuations, renewals, or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with or symbolized by the use of the Trademarks;
- (b) each Trademark License and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each trademark license, including, without limitation, the Trademark License referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto;
  - (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing; and
- (d) any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Intellectual Property including, without limitation, the trademark registrations referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, the trademark registrations issued with respect to the trademark applications referred in <u>Schedule 1</u> and the Trademarks licensed under any Trademark License, or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, trademark registration or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.

# 2. Representations and Warranties.

Grantor covenants and warrants that:

- (a) To the knowledge of Grantor, after due inquiry, the Intellectual Property is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, in the United States of America (the "U.S.") or in any of the respective states thereof;
- (b) To the knowledge of Grantor, the Intellectual Property, including each of the Trademarks, is valid and enforceable in the U.S. and the respective states thereof and all claims by others to rights in the Intellectual Property of which Grantor is aware, including, without limitation, licenses, are noted on **Schedule 2**, attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof;
- (c) Except as noted on <u>Schedule 2</u>, Grantor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to such Intellectual Property, free and clear of any liens, charges, encumbrances, mortgages, hypothecations, pledges, liens or security interests, including, without limitation, covenants by Grantor not to sue third persons and licenses;
- (d) Grantor has made all reasonable business decisions in considering applications, filings and recordations to protect and maintain its interest in the Intellectual Property in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, where appropriate;
- (e) Grantor is not aware of any act or omission taken by Grantor or any Person acting on Grantor's behalf that has or is reasonably likely to cause the loss of rights in the Intellectual Property;
- (f) Grantor has the unqualified right, power and authority to execute, deliver and perform this Agreement;
- (g) Until all of the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full, Grantor will not enter into any agreement which is inconsistent with Grantor's obligations under this Agreement without Secured Party's prior written consent; and
- (h) Grantor shall perform all acts and execute all documents reasonably requested by Secured Party at any time and from time to time to evidence, perfect, maintain, record and enforce Secured Party's security interest in the Intellectual Property, including without limitation any trademarks covered by Paragraph 3 immediately below.

#### 3. Conditional Grant of Security Interest in Additional Trademarks.

If, before the Obligations are satisfied in full, Grantor has or obtains ownership of any additional trademark used in or material to the business of the Property, including any registration or application therefor, the provisions of Paragraph 1 above shall automatically apply thereto, and also to any composite marks or other marks of Grantor confusingly similar to such mark, and Grantor shall promptly give to Secured Party prompt written notice thereof. Grantor shall perform all acts and execute all documents reasonably requested by Secured Party at any time and from time to time to evidence, perfect, maintain, record and enforce Secured Party's security interest in the Intellectual Property, including without limitations any trademarks covered by this Paragraph 3.

#### 4. Modification of this Agreement.

Grantor hereby authorizes Secured Party to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule 1 to include any additional intellectual property, including trademarks, registrations and applications for registration thereof which are covered by Paragraph 3 above, and to have this Agreement, as amended, or any other document evidencing the security interest granted therein, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office, and in Uniform Commercial Code filings, as appropriate, at the expense of Grantor. The representations and warranties of Grantor shall be deemed to be remade and restated by Grantor as of the date of the amendment of Schedule 1 with respect to all Intellectual Property listed on the amended Schedule 1 at that time. Grantor shall have the right whenever Schedule 1 is amended to reflect any claims by others to rights in the additional Intellectual Property listed in the amended Schedule 1.

# 5. Remedies Upon Default; Power of Attorney.

- In addition to the grant of the security interest contained in Paragraphs 1 and 3 hereof, if any Event of Default occurs and is continuing, or if Grantor fails to perform any agreement or to meet any of its obligations hereunder, upon the election of Secured Party, all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, together with the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks, shall be granted, assigned, conveyed and delivered to Secured Party or its designee as provided below. Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Secured Party and any officer, agent or employee thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of Grantor upon the occurrence and continuation of an Event of Default: (i) to complete, date, execute and file, or cause to be filed, the Assignment attached hereto as Exhibit A and Exhibit B and incorporated hereby by reference (the "Assignment") in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, in the United States Copyright Office, and in all other applicable offices in the United States, and to execute and deliver any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purpose of the Assignment, including, without limitation, the right (but not the obligation) to prosecute applications in the name of Grantor and to take any other actions deemed necessary by Secured Party to maintain such registrations in effect; (ii) to collect proceeds from the Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks (including, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits); (iii) to convey in any transaction authorized by the Security Agreement, any goods or other assets covered by the registrations applicable to the Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks, to any purchaser thereof; and (iv) to make payment or to discharge taxes or liens levied or placed upon or threatened against any goods or other assets covered by the Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks, the legality or validity thereof and the amounts necessary to discharge the same to be determined by Secured Party in its sole discretion, and such payments made by Secured Party to become the obligations of Grantor to Secured Party, due and payable immediately without demand. Such power, being coupled with an interest, is irrevocable.
- (b) Secured Party shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement, those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks, may be enforceable, and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Grantor may, if any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, immediately, without demand or performance and without other notice (except as set forth below) or demand whatsoever to Grantor, all of which are hereby expressly waived, and without advertisement, sell at public or private sale or otherwise realize upon, the Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and after deducting from the proceeds of sale or other disposition of the Intellectual Property all expenses (including all reasonable expenses for brokers' fees and legal services), shall apply the residue of such proceeds in accordance with the terms of the Loan

Agreement. Notice of any sale or other disposition of the Intellectual Property shall be given to Grantor at least ten (10) days before the time of any intended public or private sale or other disposition of the Intellectual Property is to be made, which Grantor hereby agrees shall be reasonable notice of such sale or other disposition. At any such sale or other disposition, Secured Party may, to the extent permissible under applicable law, purchase the whole or any part of the Intellectual Property sold, free from any right of redemption on the part of Grantor, which right is hereby waived and released. Grantor hereby agrees to execute any documents reasonably requested by Secured Party in connection with any disposition hereunder.

- 6. <u>Duplicate Originals, Counterparts.</u> This Agreement may be executed in any number of duplicate originals and each duplicate original shall be deemed to be an original. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which counterparts shall be deemed an original instrument and all of which together shall constitute a single Agreement. The failure of any party hereto to execute this Assignment, or any counterpart hereof, shall not relieve the other signatories from their obligations hereunder.
- 7. <u>Release.</u> Upon termination of this Agreement, the Secured Party will, at Grantor's request, execute and deliver to Grantor such documents as Grantor may reasonably request to evidence such termination, including a release of this Agreement.
- 8. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IP SECURITY AGREEMENT, Page 4 4157.0700\632566

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the first date written above.

Acknowledged:

#### "GRANTOR"

COOKIE LEE, INC., a California corporation

By:

Deborah A Millar

Its:

President

By:

Ronald J. Millar

Its:

**Executive Vice President** 

#### "SECURED PARTY"

W. AND H. CLOSE LIVING TRUST, DATED SEPTEMBER 15, 1975,

as amended and restated

By:

William M. Close

Its:

Trustee

# Schedule 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

#### **TRADEMARKS**

"Trademarks" means trademarks, service marks, trade names, trade dress (including without limitation words, symbols, logos, slogans, designs, colors, insignia, emblems, devices, indicia of origin, and business names (including restaurant, lounge, and spa names), or any combination thereof, and all registrations and applications relating thereto, used in connection with the Property. "Trademarks" include, without limitation, the following marks, applications, and registrations:

U.S. REG NO.	MARK
1803201	Cookie Lee
3151782	Cookie Lee
86/500827	BE VIVI
86/500814	VIVITHE NEW COOKIE LEE
86/500807	VIVI CARES

#### ADDITIONAL TRADEMARKS / SERVICE MARKS

None.

#### TRADEMARK LICENSES

"Trademark License" means a written agreement between the owner of the Trademark(s) and a third party in which the owner (1) permits the licensee to use owner's Trademark(s) or (2) agrees to limit the use of owner's Trademarks to avoid confusion (e.g., consent or co-existence agreement).

TITLE	OWNER	EXPIRATION

#### **COPYRIGHTS**

"Copyrights" means copyrighted works relating to or used in connection with the Property, and all rights in those copyrighted works, including rights conferred under the laws or treaties of the United States, and all copyright registrations and applications relating thereto, including without limitation the following:

None.

#### **OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY**

"Other Intellectual Property" means each of the following relating to or used in connection with the Property and not otherwise included above: (i) software and all accompanying documentation (and all future enhancements, upgrades, additions, substitutions, and other modifications); (ii) quality assurance programs; (iii) advertising, marketing, promotional, public relations, and sales programs and activities, including guest loyalty programs; (iv) operating and other rules, manuals, procedures, systems, guides, requirements, directives, standards, specifications, design criteria, and such other similar information; (v) websites and electronic reservations systems, and (vi) trade secrets and other confidential information.

[Describe all trade secrets and other confidential information]

# Schedule 2 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

Section 3.10 of the Stock Sale Agreement (dated February 28, 2014), by which Grantor acquired the stock of the company, "Repurchase of 'Cookie Lee' Trade Name", states:

"If, following the Closing, the Company ceases to conduct business under the trade name "Cookie Lee" for a continuous period in excess of six months, then Debra Lin will have the right, at any time thereafter, to purchase from the Company the "Cookie Lee" trade name and brand for a purchase price of One Dollar (\$1.00)."

EXHIBIT A

**Trademark Assignment** 

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT, dated as of , from [Grantor] ("Assignor") to

[Secured Party] ("assignee") recites and provides:

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of certain intellectual property, including trademarks and

trademarks and service marks and the registrations and applications to register therefor listed in **Schedule** 

A hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to obtain for the Assignee (as defined in the Conditional all of

the Assignor's right, title and interest in all such Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are

hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby grants, assigns and conveys to the Assignee, its successors

and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to the Trademarks, including without

limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of

infringement suits), and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, together with the

goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks.

The Assignor further agrees to execute such further instruments and documents and perform such

further acts as the Assignee may deem necessary to secure to the Assignee the rights herein conveyed.

The Assignor warrants and represents that it is the sole owner of the interest conveyed hereunder

and that such interest is not the subject of any prior transfer, assignment, lien, mortgage or other

transaction which would affect the Assignor's ability to transfer such interest.

The Assignor further agrees to indemnify the Assignee for any breach of the above warranty.

Exhibit A to Intellectual Property Agreement 4157.0700\632566

above written.	
	[GRANTOR]
	By:
	Name:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the day and year first

# Schedule A

# Trademarks, Registrations, and Applications

Schedule A to Exhibit A to IP Security 64226.000556 EMF\_US 50973320v4

Agreement

EXHIBIT B

**Copyright Assignment** 

THIS COPYRIGHT ASSIGNMENT, dated as of , from [Grantor] ("Assignor") to

[Secured Party] ("assignee") recites and provides:

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of certain intellectual property, including the copyrights

and the registrations and applications to register therefor listed in **Schedule A** hereto (the "Copyrights");

and

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to obtain for the Assignee (as defined in the Conditional all of

the Assignor's right, title and interest in all such Copyrights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are

hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby grants, assigns and conveys to the Assignee, its successors

and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to the Copyrights, including without

limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of

infringement suits), and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements...

The Assignor further agrees to execute such further instruments and documents and perform such

further acts as the Assignee may deem necessary to secure to the Assignee the rights herein conveyed.

The Assignor warrants and represents that it is the sole owner of the interest conveyed hereunder

and that such interest is not the subject of any prior transfer, assignment, lien, mortgage or other

transaction which would affect the Assignor's ability to transfer such interest.

The Assignor further agrees to indemnify the Assignee for any breach of the above warranty.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the day and year first

above written.

Exhibit B to IP Security Agreement 4157.0700\632566

# [GRANTOR]

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

# Schedule A

Copyrights, Registrations, and Applications

Schedule A to Exhibit B of IP Security Agreement  $64226.000556\ EMF\_US\ 50973320v4$ 

**RECORDED: 04/27/2015**